

**SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

920



**FROM:** Stanley L. Sniff Jr., Sheriff-Coroner-PA

**SUBMITTAL DATE:**  
12/08/08

**SUBJECT:** Amendment No. One to an Agreement to Reimburse the County for the Provision of Simulator Training at the Sheriff's Ben Clark Public Safety Training Center

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** Move that the Board of Supervisors approve the Amendment One to the Agreement with the Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training to reimburse the County for the provision of simulator training at the Ben Clark Public Safety Training Center during FY 2008-09, and authorize the Sheriff to sign all copies of the Agreement.

**BACKGROUND:** The Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST) funded the purchase of a driving simulator and a force options simulator with the understanding that the Sheriff's Department would provide training to full-time, on-duty law enforcement officers (4/18/00 3.31). The Commission reimburses the County for each officer that attends the training courses.

On September 2, 2008 (3.128), the Board approved the FY 2008-09 POST Agreement, agreeing to charge \$79 per student for a four-hour driving simulator course and \$79 per student for a four-hour force option simulator course. The Agreement encumbered \$71,100, based on an estimated 450 students attending each course.

(Continued on Page 2)

BR 09-058

*Will Taylor*  
Will Taylor  
for  
Stanley L. Sniff Jr., Sheriff-Coroner-PA

<b>FINANCIAL DATA</b>	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$47,400	In Current Year Budget:	No
	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$0	Budget Adjustment:	No
	Annual Net County Cost:	\$0	For Fiscal Year:	FY 2008-09

<b>SOURCE OF FUNDS:</b> POST Reimbursement	Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30	<input type="checkbox"/>
	Requires 4/5 Vote	<input type="checkbox"/>

**C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:**

APPROVE

BY: *Steve P. Schubert*  
Steve P. Schubert

**County Executive Office Signature**

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL  
 BY: *Synthia M. Gunzel*  
 SYNTHIA M. GUNZEL  
 DATE: *12-8-09*  
 Departmental Concurrence

Dept't Recomm.:  Consent  Policy   
 Per Exec. Ofc.:  Consent  Policy

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 09/02/08 3.128 | District: All | Agenda Number:

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH  
THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

3.54

The Amendment No. 1 estimates 750 students attending each course, and based on the \$79 course fee, sets a maximum reimbursement amount of \$118,500. Additional revenue above the initial Agreement amount now totals \$47,400. This Amendment has been reviewed by the BCTC Oversight Committee, and County Counsel has approved it as to form.